

No. 20-1375

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER,
INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT NORTHWEST,
HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH J. FALK
GAVIN M. ROSE
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org

JENNIFER SANDMAN
Counsel of Record
MELISSA ANN COHEN
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William Street,
9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4584
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

ANDREW BECK
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7318
abeck@aclu.org

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Challenged Law.....	3
II. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. There Is No Circuit Split Justifying Certi- orari	11
A. There Is No Split Regarding Whether Parental Notice Requirements Must Provide for Judicial Bypass.....	11
B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Resolve Any Split Regarding <i>June Medical</i> Be- cause the Seventh Circuit Concluded That It Would Reach the Same Deci- sion Under Either the Plurality or Concurring Opinion in That Case	13
C. The State’s Remaining Attempts to Man- ufacture Circuit Splits Are Equally Un- availing	15
II. The Interlocutory Nature of the Decision Below, the Petitioners’ Failure to Present Any Record Evidence, and the Unique Law at Issue Render This Case an Unsuitable Vehicle for Review	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Is Correct ...	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020)	8
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	12
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>DeBacker v. Brainard</i> , 396 U.S. 28 (1969)	14
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	22
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	9
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	21, 26
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v.</i> <i>Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v.</i> <i>DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2, 9, 10, 15, 16
STATUTES	
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	19
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	14
